Welcome!

As you log in, please update your Zoom screen name with
your first name, organization name, and your pronouns

Select Participants from the menu at the bottom of your screen
at »

Participants Chat

. {3 ”
Hover over your name and select “more @ eissa cameron e W

« Select “Rename” ﬁ
Edit Profile Picture

Enter a new screen name:

®

« Update with your first name, organization, and pronouns,

(Melissa, FMA (she/Her]

)

then select “okay”
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BDO USA, P.C, a Virginia professional corporation, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms.



Today’s Team

GILLIAN GORRA
Senior Consultant, BDO
She/Her

BEBE HARDEN
Associate Consultant, BDO
She/Her
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Meeting Norms: Participate Authentically

Respect each other - judge

@ ) & Avoid multi-tasking
9 ideas, not people
]

Be present & engaged IE:\ Be patient with tech
Expect confidentiality Q Be prepared to use video

Mute your microphone

Expect active participation EE&
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angela.pride
Sticky Note
We have asked that the training be recorded. Per City rules, we cannot record faces and names-no identifying information in the recording. Thanks.


Z OO m Reactions Closed Captioning

Controls
© O ©

For questions and comments : To react (clap/thumbs up) to i To turn on close captioning,
during the session, open the : something, click “Reactions” :  click “CC Live Transcript”
chat and send to everyone or a and select a reaction Select hide or show subtitles
specific person as needed.

% ol v & 00 Show Subtitle
' @ g @ nd Subtitle Settings...

# Raise Hand

Note: if not already enabled,
you may need to request
access

L Everyone ~ More v

. - +
4 e hd ] o  cc |

Unmute Stop Video Security Participants Live Transcript

IBDO
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Today’s Session

FINANCIAL PLANNING

Welcome

Introduction to Financial Planning
True Cost: Budgeting Expenses
Cost Allocation

Revenue Planning

Bringing it All Together

vV v v v v Vv Vv

Wrap-Up

6 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST
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Are You a Planner?

ANSWER IN THE CHAT:

In your personal life, are you the
one making dinner plans weeks in
advance, or do you feel more
comfortable when you can make
decisions in the moment?

BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO®




Financial Resilience

Finance +
Equity

Equity & Inclusion

Mission-Focused Resources

Continuously Improving - A TR T
Data-Driven
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Financial Resilience

v\anning
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Financial Planning

Finance +
Equity

A process to define how an organization’s strategy will be funded.

» Inclusive and team-based » Building organizational resilience
» Continuous and iterative » Supporting diversity, equity &
» Allows for recalibration and course inclusion

correction

» Focused on the future but
responsive to the present
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Why Team-Based Budgeting?

Includes program
decision-makers in
the resources
conversation

Increases
communication
throughout the agency

Ensures Finance has
the most up-to-date
understanding of
programs

Promotes collective
ownership over
financial results
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Finance +
Equity

FINANCIAL PLANNING
A Budget Is...

3, Q%Q

An OUTCOME of the An ACTION PLAN An EXPRESSION of
financial planning stated in Dollar an Organization’s
process Terms Values
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Types of Budgets

Strategic Budget

Capital Budget

Cash Budget

Program Budget
Grant Budget

13 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO@




Annual Budgeting Process

(S}

0o B O AO '@ )

m HD || A
- ) =2
1. Assemble a 2. Create a 3. Prepare 4. Build the 5. Monitor

Budgeting Budget for Budget Budget the Budget

Team Calendar Process
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Budget Development: A Five Step Process

Set Financial Goals

Forecast Current Year Results

15 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST

3. Prepare
for Budget
Process

Gather Data and Build Budget Template

Conduct Team Kickoff Meeting
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angela.pride
Sticky Note
This could totally be intentional, but just in case: Step 1 Step 2 ad Step 5 do not seem to have a dedicated slide; possibly just that simple to speak about both, but I just wanted to be sure. I think staff would like to know what a budgeting team looks like- could it involve program staff or just finance staff?


Budget Development: A Five Step Process

%
<

4. Build the
Budget
Budget Expenses Budget Revenue Plan Alternate Scenarios
Forecast Cash Flow Secure Board Approval
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Budgeting:
Overlooked
ltems

17 BUDGETING & TRUE COST

3\‘.‘,‘ Team-based financial goal setting
[ ]

‘Q Assessing if budget reflects values

@Q Budgeting for capital expenses/depreciation

I Negotiation process

@ Contingency Planning

& Debriefing process, planning improvements

ag Entering budget in accounting system for BvA
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angela.pride
Sticky Note
We may want to emphasize this item in the training in light of the current financial situation is SF.


Case Study Activity

The organization in this case study has experienced operating deficits in three of
the past five years. The organization’s leadership understands the importance of
reversing this trend. However, each April when they go through the process of
creating the operating budget for the upcoming fiscal year, there never seems to be
enough information to support cutting back on any particular activity.

Review the following budget and reflect on these questions:

» Does this budget give you a clear picture of the full costs of running each of the
organization’s programs?

» What challenges might this organization be facing in its attempts to cover its
administrative costs?

» What more do you wish you knew about this organization’s operations?

18 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO®



Budget for Fiscal Year 2019

§ ! Grant from ' Grant from L . T?tal
Funding Source State Contract {State Contract City- DSS State Contract| City - Dept of | City - Boajrd of DFSS Community Project Foundation Administrative Projected
TRJ -MWT for BRJ Youth Education Contract Foundation Reach ABC Costs Revenue &
Expenses

Revenue $ 240,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 95000 | S 227,000 $ 350,000 $ 70,000|$ 75,000 (S 40,000 [ $ 45000 | $ 60,000 | $ 5,441 | $ 1,307,441
Salaries 144,999 32,288 70,000 142,518 252,000 50,000 46,528 40,000 7,551 53,879 167,657 1,007,420
Fringe Benefits 43,281 13,975 19,286 52,960 73,996 18,304 15,090 - 1,319 6,121 118,162 362,494
Contracted Services - 50,000 - - - - - - - - - 50,000
Family Support Funds - - - - - - 1,850 - - - - 1,850
Rent 18,557 830 1,000 8,000 - - - - - - 112,541 140,928
Stipends - - - - - - - - 24,000 - - 24,000
Client Support / Client Transportation 1,025 - - 5,000 2,000 - - - 3,500 - - 11,525
Training / Development 4,000 - - - - - - - - - - 4,000
Technicial Assistance / Workshops - 385 - - - - - - - - - 385
Equipment Maintenance / Lease 4,000 700 - 2,400 - - 1,000 - - - - 8,100
Equipment Purchase - - - - - - - - - - - -
Telephone / Cellphones 7,000 539 - 4,320 5,400 796 2,820 - - - 11,525 32,400
Supplies / Materials 4,355 568 3,000 3,894 4,604 600 1,316 - 6,465 - - 24,802
Travel / Lodging / Transportation 3,000 715 714 1,800 2,000 300 1,113 - 1,435 - - 11,077
Cultural Field Trips / Youth Acitivities - - - - 10,000 - - - - - - 10,000
Marketing / Public Relations - - - - - - - - - - - -
Audit 3,000 - 1,000 2,550 - - - - - - 6,450 13,000
Insurance 6,783 - - 3,558 - - 572 - - - 19,087 30,000
SUBTOAL $ 240,000 | $ 100,000 [$ 95000 | $ 227,000 |$ 350,000 | $ 70,000 |$ 70,289 |$ 40,000 [$ 44270 | $ 60,000 | $ 435422 | $ 1,731,981
Loan Interest - - - - - - - - - - 1,500 1,500
Administrative Cost - - - - - - 4,711 - 730 - - 5,441
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 240,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 95000 | S 227,000 $ 350,000 $ 70,000|$ 75,000 (S 40,000 $ 45000 | $ 60,000 | $ 436,922 | $ 1,738,922
Variance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (431,481) (431,481)

BUDGETING & TRUE COST
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FY19 Budget - Original

				Budget for Fiscal Year 2019



				Funding Source		State Contract - TRJ		State Contract - MWT		City - DSS		State Contract for BRJ		City - Dept of Youth		City - Board of Education		DFSS
Contract		Grant from Community Foundation		Project
Reach		Grant from Foundation
ABC		Administrative Costs		Total Projected Revenue & Expenses

				Revenue		$   240,000		$   100,000		$   95,000		$   227,000		$   350,000		$   70,000		$   75,000		$   40,000		$   45,000		$   60,000		$   5,441		$   1,307,441



				Salaries		144,999		32,288		70,000		142,518		252,000		50,000		46,528		40,000		7,551		53,879		167,657		1,007,420

				Fringe Benefits		43,281		13,975		19,286		52,960		73,996		18,304		15,090		-		1,319		6,121		118,162		362,494

				Contracted Services		-		50,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		50,000

				Family Support Funds		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,850		-		-		-		-		1,850

				Rent		18,557		830		1,000		8,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		112,541		140,928

				Stipends		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		24,000		-		-		24,000

				Client Support / Client Transportation		1,025		-		-		5,000		2,000		-		-		-		3,500		-		-		11,525

				Training / Development		4,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		4,000

				Technicial Assistance / Workshops		-		385		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		385

				Equipment Maintenance / Lease		4,000		700		-		2,400		-		-		1,000		-		-		-		-		8,100

				Equipment Purchase		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Telephone / Cellphones		7,000		539		-		4,320		5,400		796		2,820		-		-		-		11,525		32,400

				Supplies / Materials		4,355		568		3,000		3,894		4,604		600		1,316		-		6,465		-		-		24,802

				Travel / Lodging / Transportation		3,000		715		714		1,800		2,000		300		1,113		-		1,435		-		-		11,077

				Cultural Field Trips / Youth Acitivities		-		-		-		-		10,000		-		-		-		-		-		-		10,000

				Marketing / Public Relations		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Audit		3,000		-		1,000		2,550		-		-		-		-		-		-		6,450		13,000

				Insurance		6,783		-		-		3,558		-		-		572		-		-		-		19,087		30,000

				SUBTOAL		$   240,000		$   100,000		$   95,000		$   227,000		$   350,000		$   70,000		$   70,289		$   40,000		$   44,270		$   60,000		$   435,422		$   1,731,981

				Loan Interest		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		1,500		1,500

				Administrative Cost		-		-		-		-		-		-		4,711		-		730		-		-		5,441

				TOTAL EXPENSES		$   240,000		$   100,000		$   95,000		$   227,000		$   350,000		$   70,000		$   75,000		$   40,000		$   45,000		$   60,000		$   436,922		$   1,738,922

				Variance		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		(431,481)		(431,481)







FY19 Budget - By Program



		 Budget: Fiscal Year 2019











		Position or Expense Category		Total 		Male  / FIP		Intensive Fam Pres		Moving To Work		Strength Schools		Street Outreach		JRB		M&G		Fundraising		Total

		REVENUES

		Contributions & Support

		Foundations



				Total 		Programs												Supporting Services

						Counseling		Family Services		Workforce		Empowering Community		Street Outreach		Strengthen Schools		M&G		Fundraising		Total

		REVENUE

		Government		$   1,157,000		$   102,000		$   215,000		$   100,000		$   70,000		$   400,000		$   270,000		$   -		$   -

		Foundations & Individual Giving		$   135,441		$   16,000		$   29,000		$   -		$   25,000		$   25,000		$   16,000		$   24,441		$   -

		Other		$   15,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   15,000		$   -

		Total Revenue by Program/Function		$   1,307,441		$   118,000		$   244,000		$   100,000		$   95,000		$   425,000		$   286,000		$   39,441		$   -		ERROR:#REF!

		EXPENSE

		Personnel:

		Salaries		$   1,007,420		$   100,450		$   120,773		$   44,739		$   74,224		$   340,379		$   187,320		$   113,690		$   25,844

		Fringe		$   362,494		$   38,726		$   53,203		$   21,223		$   25,660		$   117,470		$   71,479		$   26,365		$   8,367

		Total Personnel		$   1,369,914		$   139,176		$   173,976		$   65,962		$   99,884		$   457,849		$   258,800		$   140,055		$   34,211		$   2,390



		Other Than Personal Service (OTPS):

		Direct Expenses

		Contracted Services		$   50,000		$   -		$   -		$   50,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Family Support Funds		$   1,850		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   1,850		$   -		$   -

		Stipends		$   24,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   24,000		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Client Support / Client Transportation		$   11,525		$   2,400		$   3,200		$   1,925		$   -		$   4,000		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Technical Assistance / Workshops		$   385		$   -		$   -		$   385		$   -		$   -		$   -				$   -

		Cultural Field Trips / Youth Activities		$   10,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   10,000		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Marketing/Public Relations		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Audit		$   13,000		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   13,000		$   -

		Other Expenses		$   5,441		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   -		$   5,441		$   -

		Total Direct OTPS		$   116,201		$   2,400		$   3,200		$   52,310		$   -		$   38,000		$   1,850		$   18,441		$   -		$   433,526



		Shared Expenses (Allocated by FTE)

		Training/Development		$   4,000		$   399		$   479		$   178		$   295		$   1,351		$   744		$   451		$   103

		Equipment Maintenance/Lease		$   8,100		$   808		$   971		$   360		$   597		$   2,737		$   1,506		$   914		$   208

		Telephone/Cellphones		$   32,400		$   3,231		$   3,884		$   1,439		$   2,387		$   10,947		$   6,025		$   3,656		$   831

		Supplies/Materials		$   24,802		$   2,473		$   2,973		$   1,101		$   1,827		$   8,380		$   4,612		$   2,799		$   636

		Travel/Lodging/Transportation		$   11,077		$   1,104		$   1,328		$   492		$   816		$   3,743		$   2,060		$   1,250		$   284		$   -

		Insurance		$   30,000		$   2,991		$   3,597		$   1,332		$   2,210		$   10,136		$   5,578		$   3,386		$   770

		Loan Interest		$   1,500		$   150		$   180		$   67		$   111		$   507		$   279		$   169		$   38		$   -

		Shared Expenses (Allocated by Sq Ft)

		Rent		$   140,928		$   19,409		$   33,390		$   12,017		$   13,846		$   8,776		$   38,753		$   12,661		$   2,076

		Total Shared OTPS		$   252,807		$   30,564		$   46,802		$   16,985		$   22,089		$   46,577		$   59,556		$   25,287		$   4,946		$   -



		Total Expenses by Program/Function		$   1,738,922		$   172,140		$   223,979		$   135,257		$   121,973		$   542,426		$   320,206		$   183,783		$   39,158		$   1,738,922

		Revenues Less Expenses		$   (431,481)		$   (54,140)		$   20,021		$   (35,257)		$   (26,973)		$   (117,426)		$   (34,206)		$   (144,342)		$   (39,158)		100%









				FTE

				Salary






Thoughts &
Questions
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What is True Cost?

ANSWER IN THE CHAT:

What do you think is included in
the “true cost” of your programs?

BUDGETING & TRUE COST
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Budgeting Concepts: Expense Categories

O

NATURAL EXPENSES FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Expenses classified by the nature of Expenses classified by the type of
the expense such as salaries, rent, activity for which the expense was
utilities, supplies, etc. incurred: programmatic, management

and general, or fundraising.
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Sample Operating

—— FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES ——

B u d get Program A | Program B M&G Fundraising 0
Personnel
Executive Director 25,900 16,280 18,500 13,320 74,000
Program Director 34,000 34,000 - - 68,000
Teacher A 55,000 - - - 55,000
Teacher B - 50,000 - - 50,000
Bookkeeper - - 25,000 - 25,000
Grantwriter - - - 20,000 20,000
Fringe 22,980 20,056 8,700 6,664 58,400
Non-Personnel
NATURAL Classroom supplies 12,200 14,600 - - 26,800
— Snacks 2,200 3,000 - - 5,200
EXPENSES Bus rental 2,000 - - - 2,000
Audit fees - - 9,500 - 9,500
Conference travel - - 800 - 800
Event space rental - - - 1,000 1,000
Event catering - - - 3,200 3,200
Rent 13,011 12,097 3,868 3,024 32,000
Utilities 2,440 2,268 725 567 6,000
Office supplies 1,952 1,815 580 454 4,800
Depreciation 6,262 5,822 1,862 1,455 15,400
Total 177,944 159,937 69,535 49,684 457,100

25
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Budgeting Concepts: Expense Categories

SPECIFIC EXPENSES SHARED EXPENSES

Expenses that can be specifically assigned Expenses that are shared among some or all
to one or more program(s) or function(s), programs and functions. These expenses
based on time or money spent directly on must be allocated among functional areas
each program or function. on the basis of an appropriate methodology.
» Salaries for program personnel » Rent and utilities in a common space

» Salaries for fiscal staff » Office supplies

» Fundraising expenses » Depreciation

26 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO®



Sample Operating

B u d get Program A | Program B M&G Fundraising
Personnel
. |Executive Director 25,900 16,280 18,500 13,320 74,000
Program Director 34,000 34,000 - - 68,000
Teacher A 55,000 - - - 55,000
Teacher B - 50,000 - - 50,000
Bookkeeper - - 25,000 - 25,000
Grantwriter - - - 20,000 20,000
SPECIFIC ] zii,r;gﬁersonnel 22,980 20,056 8,700 6,664 58,400
EXPENSES Classroom supplies 12,200 14,600 - - 26,800
Snacks 2,200 3,000 - - 5,200
Bus rental 2,000 - - - 2,000
Audit fees - - 9,500 - 9,500
Conference travel - - 800 - 800
Event space rental - - - 1,000 1,000
| |Event catering - - - 3,200 3,200
Rent 13,011 12,097 3,868 3,024 32,000
SHARED Utilities 2,440 2,268 725 567 6,000
EXPENSES | Office supplies 1,952 1,815 580 454 4,800
Depreciation 6,262 5,822 1,862 1,455 15,400
Total 177,944 159,937 69,535 49,684 457,100
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Specific Program Expenses

Expense

Categories Shared Expenses

Specific Management & General
and Fundraising Expenses

IBDO
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Budget Expenses

Type 3: SPECIFIC M&G/FUNDRAISING EXPENSES

Program A | Program B Fundraising
Personnel

Executive Director 25,900 16,280 18,500 13,320 74,000
Program Director 34,000 34,000 - - 68,000
Type 1: SPECIFIC [Teacher A 55,000 - - - 55,000
PROGRAM Teacher B - 50,000 - - 50,000
Bookkeeper - - 25,000 - 25,000
EXPENSES Grantwriter - - - 20,000 20,000
Fringe 22,980 20,056 8,700 6,664 58,400

Non-Personnel
Classroom supplies 12,200 14,600 - - 26,800
Snacks 2,200 3,000 - - 5,200
Bus rental 2,000 - - - 2,000
Audit fees - - 9,500 - 9,500
Conference travel - - 800 - 800
Event space rental - - - 1,000 1,000
Event catering - - - 3.200 3,200
Type 2: SHARED |Rent 13,011 12,097 3,868 3,024 32,000
EXPENSES |Utilities 2,440 2,268 725 567 6,000
Office supplies 1,952 1,815 580 454 4,800
Depreciation 6,262 5,822 1,862 1,455 15,400
Total 177,944 159,937 69,535 49,684 457,100
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Poll: Do you have a documented allocation
methodology at your organization?

Yes

No

| don’t know
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Cost Allocation Methods

By Staff (FTE) By Space Usage By Participants

GROUND FLOOR

Management
& General

" 1 Fundralsmg

Program A '1
‘l‘@‘l‘

et 4
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Translating Expense Categories

How we see our costs: How funders see our costs:

Specific Program
Expenses

Shared Expenses —<

2 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO®

Direct Expenses

Specific Management & Indirect Expenses

General and Fundraising ———
Expenses




Budget Expenses

Type 1:
SPECIFIC____ |

PROGRAM

EXPENSES

OVERHEAD EXPENSES

Type 2:
SHARED —
EXPENSES

33 BUDGETING & TRUE COST

Program A | Program B M&G Fundraising

Personnel

Executive Director 25,900 16,280 18,500 13,320 74,000
Program Director 34,000 34,000 - - 68,000
Teacher A 55,000 - - - 55,000
Teacher B - 50,000 - - 50,000
Bookkeeper - - 25,000 - 25,000
Grantwriter - - - 20,000 20,000
Fringe 22,980 20,056 8,700 6,664 58,400
Non-Personnel

Classroom supplies 12,200 14,600 - - 26,800
Snacks 2,200 3,000 - - 5,200
Bus rental 2,000 - - - 2,000
Audit fees - - 9,500 - 9,500
Conference travel - - 800 - 800
Event space rental - - - 1,000 1,000
Event catering - - - 3,200 3,200
Rent 13,011 12,097 3,868 3,024 32,000
Utilities 2,440 2,268 725 567 6,000
Office supplies 1,952 1,815 580 454 4,800
Depreciation 1,862 1,455 15,400
Total 177,944 159,937 | 69,535 49,684 457,100

Costs funded by
program grant(s)

Costs funded by indirect rate
from program grant(s) or
unrestricted revenue

IBDO




Overhead vs Indirect Cost

OVERHEAD RATE

Management & General + Fundraising

Total Organizational Expense

INDIRECT COST RATE

Management & General + Fundraising

Total Program Expense
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Revenue Sources

R

Individual
Contributions
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Revenue Planning
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Foundations
Foundation A
Foundation B
Foundation C
Satisfaction of Restriction (Foundation Y)
Satisfaction of Restriction (Foundation Z)
Individual Contributions
Annual Appeal
Board Members
Other
Government Contracts
City Dept of Youth
State Dept of Education
Other
Special Events
Program Fees
Investment Income

Total Revenue

Program A

40,000

23,450

98,300

161,750

Program B

25 500
35.000

14,300

85.000

4,500

164,300

1,400
1,400

Fundraising

30,000
18,000
2 000

65,000

115,000

40,000
25,500
35,000
23,450
14,300

30,000
18,000
2,000

85,000
98,300

65,000
4,500
1,400

442 450

BUDGETING & TRUE COST
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Funding True
Cost

Surplus/Deficit

By Program

L
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Fundraising

Foundations
Foundation A 40,000 40,000
Foundation B 25 500 25,500
Foundation C 35,000 35,000
Satisfaction of Restriction (Foundation ¥) 23,450 23,450
Satisfaction of Restriction (Foundation Z) 14 300 14,300
Individual Contributions
Annual Appeal 30,000 30,000
Board Members 18,000 18,000
Other 2.000 2,000
Government Contracts
City Dept of Youth 85,000 85,000
State Dept of Education 98,300 98,300
Other
Special Events 65,000 65,000
Program Fees 4 500 4,500
Investment Income 1,400 1,400
Total Revenue 161,750 164,300 1,400 115,000 442 450
Total Personnel 137,880 120,336 52,200 39,984 350,400
Total OTPS 40,064 39,601 17,335 9,700 106,700
Total Expense 177,944 159,937 69,535 49,684 457,100
Revenues Less Expenses (16,194) 4,363 (68,135) 65,316 (14,650)
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True Cost: The National Conversation

THE CHRONICLE OF

Nonproflt PH I L ANT H ROPY

SEPTEMBER 04, 2019

Ending the Nonprofit Starvation Cycle

e OVERHEAD e seuorcr Ot

Real Talk About Real Costs
MOVING TOWARD AN OVERHEAD SOLUTION

||II||||||||||II|||||||||” FU“ COSt

The Bridgespan Group PI‘OjeCt
Pay-What-It-Takes Philanthropy
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Thoughts &
Questions

39 BUDGETING & TRUE COST

IBDO




Resources & Wrap Up

IBDO
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Financial Management Resources

StrongNonprofits Toolkit

Resources to strengthen your nonprofit financial management

Data and Audit Governance
Toolkit Home Budgeting Cash Flow Operations Analysis Readiness and Strategy

Cash Flow
Budgeting

Cash Flow 4
Projections Once you have completed your annual budget process, these E@

Cash Flow tools can help your team translate your newly minted
Projections (Basic) operating budget into a detailed cash flow projection over the

Understanding CaSh FIOW @

Cash Flow

course of a fiscal year.

StrongNonprofits.org S

Next Steps
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http://www.strongnonprofits.org/

Budget Template

Position or Expense Category Program 1 Program 2 Program 2 Program 4 Program5 Program 6 Program 7 Administration Fundraising
PERSONNEL
Full Time
Enter Fringe Rate for FT Staff Here:
% % % % % % % % %
100% S 0%
100% S 0%
100% S 1/
100% S 1/
100% S 0%
100% S 0%
100% S 0%
100% S 1/
100% S 0%
100% S 0%
Total Full Time Salaries/Wages S -15 S S S S S S S S [
Total Full Time Fringe S -15 S S S S 5 5 5 5 (129
Part Time
Enter Fringe Rate for PT Staff Here:
% % % % % % % % %
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%
5 0%

IBDO
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https://www.wallacefoundation.org/knowledge-center/resources-for-financial-management/pages/default.aspx

Cash Flow Projection Template
strongnonprofits.org

Prior Year Current Y'r Spread
Carryaver Budget Evenly?
ASH RECEIPTS
Contributions & Support
Foundations
Corporations
Individual contributions
[additional line item]
Government Contracts
Federal
State/Local
[additional line item)
Other Revenue
Investment income
Program service fees
Special events
Miscellaneous
Prior Year Receivables
Foundation grants receivable
Collection of other receivables

Total Cash Receipts S0 S0 50 50 50 S0 S0 S0 S0
Personnel

Salaries & wages

Payroll taxes

Medical benefits

Pension contributions

Other (e.g. workers’ comp, disability)
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https://www.wallacefoundation.org/knowledge-center/resources-for-financial-management/pages/default.aspx

Resources: True Cost

THE CHRONICLE OF

PHILANTHROPY
Ending the Nonprofit Starvation Cycle

Five Foundations Address the “Starvation Cycle”

The Best Solutions Have a Compelling Story Behind Them

The Price of Real Change

How Foundations and Nonprofits Can End the ‘‘Starvation Cycle’’

How One Nonprofit Prepared for Tough Conversations With Funders
Why Funders Should Pay for the True Costs of Nonprofits’ Work

Five Nonprofit Survival Skills for Managing Low-Overhead Funding

vV vV v v v v VvV Y

Learning Strategic Financial Management From the School of Hard Knocks
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https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/five-foundations-address-the/293
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/the-best-solutions-have-a-comp/295
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/the-price-of-real-change/298
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/how-foundations-and-nonprofits/299
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/how-one-nonprofit-prepared-for/300
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/Why-Funders-Should-APay-for-the/314
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/Five-Nonprofit-Survival-Skills/313
https://www.philanthropy.com/paid-article/Learning-Strategic-Financial/315
https://www.philanthropy.com/sponsored-section/ending-the-nonprofit-starvatio/214
https://www.philanthropy.com/sponsored-section/ending-the-nonprofit-starvatio/214

Resources: True CCSZ

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation

Revised Indirect Cost Rate Policy
rwijf.org/content/granteeresources/legal-and-policy/Indirect Cost Rate.html

|||=: WILLIAM + FLORA

= Hewlett Foundation

A Step Toward Supporting the True Cost of Nonprofits’ Work
hewlett.org/a-step-toward-supporting-the-true-cost-of-nonprofits-work

MacArthur
Foundation

Changing How We Support Indirect Costs
macfound.org/press/perspectives/changing-how-we-support-indirect-costs/

45 I BUDGETING & TRUE COST I BDO®



https://hewlett.org/a-step-toward-supporting-the-true-cost-of-nonprofits-work
https://www.macfound.org/press/perspectives/changing-how-we-support-indirect-costs/
http://www.rwjf.org/content/granteeresources/legal-and-policy/Indirect_Cost_Rate.html

About BDO USA

At BDO, our purpose is helping people thrive, every day. Together, we are focused on delivering
exceptional and sustainable outcomes — for our people, our clients and our communities.
Across the U.S., and in over 160 countries through our global organization, BDO professionals
provide assurance, tax and advisory services for a diverse range of clients.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. BDO USA,
P.C, a Virginia professional corporation, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK
company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent
member firms.

www.bdo.com

Material discussed is meant to provide general information and should not be acted on without
professional advice tailored to your needs.

© 2023 BDO USA, P.C. All rights reserved.
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